Regarding the change of names mentioned in the document, such as Hitachi
Electric and Hitachi XX, to Renesas Technology Corp.
The semiconductor operations of Mitsubishi Electric and Hitachi were transferred to Renesas
Technology Corporation on April 1st 2003. These operations include microcomputer, logic, analog
and discrete devices, and memory chips other than DRAMs (flash memory, SRAMs etc.)
Accordingly, although Hitachi, Hitachi, Ltd., Hitachi Semiconductors, and other Hitachi brand
names are mentioned in the document, these names have in fact all been changed to Renesas
Technology Corp. Thank you for your understanding. Except for our corporate trademark, logo and

• Output swing voltage of 12 V; output current of 1 A available for both sink and source
• Output wave cross point 50% typ
Ordering Information
Product name Supply voltage Package
HD29026AP 12 V 300 mil 8-pin plastic DIP (DP-8)
HD29026AFP 225 mil 8-pin plastic SOP (FP-8D)
HD29027P 6 V 300 mil 8-pin plastic DIP (DP-8)
HD29027FP 225 mil 8-pin plastic SOP (FP-8D)
HD29028P 12 V 300 mil 8-pin plastic DIP (DP-8)
HD29028FP 225 mil 8-pin plastic SOP (FP-8D)
Function Table
Input A Output Y
H L
L H
Note: H:  High level
L:  Low level
HD29026A/HD29027/HD29028
2
Pin Arrangement
NC
1A
GND
2A
NC
1Y
V
2Y
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
CC
(Top view)
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Rating Unit
Supply voltage HD29026A VCC*1 15 V
HD29027 10
HD29028 15
Input voltage VI 7 V
Output peak current lO(peak) ±1 A
Operating temperature range Ta –20 to +75 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg –65 to +150 °C